

---

No. 17-1154

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

MARQUETTE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;  
SUSAN HEDMAN, in her official capacity as Administrator of  
Region V of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
and UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan  
Honorable Robert Holmes Bell, District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

MICHAEL J. PATTWELL (P72419)

Clark Hill PLC  
212 E. Grand River Ave.  
Lansing, Michigan 48906  
Telephone: (517) 318-3043  
Facsimile: (517) 318-3099  
E-mail: mpattwell@clarkhill.com

MARK MILLER

Fla. Bar No. 0094961  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
8645 North Military Trail, Suite 511  
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006  
E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	4
A. The Procedural History of the Case .....	4
B. The Facts of the Case .....	11
1. EPA Decides To Block CR595 Before Road Commission Files Permit Application .....	11
2. EPA Follows Through on Its Promise To Veto CR595 .....	12
3. Corps Demands That Road Commission File New Application with Corps .....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE EPA VETO IS FINAL AGENCY ACTION FROM WHICH RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN DETERMINED, AND FROM WHICH LEGAL CONSEQUENCES FLOW .....	22
A. The EPA Veto Is the Final Word on the Road Commission’s MDEQ Permit .....	23
B. Second Prong of <i>Bennett</i> Met Because Rights or Obligations and Legal Consequences Flow From the EPA Veto .....	26

	<b>Page</b>
1. EPA Veto Had Legal Consequences for EPA and the Road Commission .....	26
2. The Veto Imposes a Legal Obligation on Plaintiffs .....	31
3. The Veto Denies Plaintiffs a Legal Right .....	31
C. APA Requirement That There Is No Other Adequate Remedy in Court Is Met .....	32
D. The Case Is Ripe for Review .....	33
1. No Further Factual Development Is Necessary .....	33
2. The Hardship to the Road Commission Is Severe .....	35
II. THE APA’S FINALITY REQUIREMENT AS A PREDICATE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW DOES NOT APPLY HERE BECAUSE THE EPA VETO OF THE MDEQ-APPROVED PERMIT VIOLATED THE EXPRESS LIMITATIONS OF THE CWA .....	37
III. THE APA’S FINALITY REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE EPA AND THE CORPS HAD PREDETERMINED THAT NO PERMIT FOR THE ROAD PROJECT WOULD ISSUE .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	22-23, 28
<i>Anderson v. Babbitt</i> , 230 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	31
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. Louisville</i> , 958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	41
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) . . . . .	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	passim
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Champion Int’l Corp. v. EPA</i> , 850 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	37-38
<i>Chicago and Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) . . . . .	34-35
<i>City Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 224 (1995) . . . . .	42
<i>Cooley v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	41
<i>Cristina Inv. Corp. v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 571 (1998) . . . . .	42
<i>Ellison v. Connor</i> , 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	41
<i>Friends of Crystal River v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 35 F. 3d 1073 (6th Circ. 1994) . . .	4-5, 21
<i>Friends of Crystal River v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 674, 685 (W.D. Mich. 1992) . . . . .	37

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956) . . . . .	28-29
<i>Greater Detroit Res. Recovery Auth. v. EPA</i> , 916 F.2d 317 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	37
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) . . . . .	25
<i>Herr v. USFS</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	41
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	33, 36
<i>Jama v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	21
<i>Joint Bd. of Control v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 195, 200 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	43
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) . . . . .	37
<i>Marquette County Road Commission v. EPA</i> , 188 F. Supp. 641 (W.D. Mich. 2016) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Mt. Clemens v. EPA</i> , 917 F.2d 908 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	41
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	39
<i>Norton Constr. Co. v. USACE</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88272 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2006) . . . . .	43
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) . . . . .	23
<i>Parkview Corp. v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 490 F. Supp. 1278 (E.D. Wis. 1980) . . . . .	41
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Association v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970) . . . . .	26, 34

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 v. City of Peculiar</i> , 345 F.3d 58 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	7, 35
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation &amp; Enforcement</i> , 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	40
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	passim
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Muszynski</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	44

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	2
§ 704 .....	32
§ 706(2) .....	43-44
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
§ 1331 .....	2
§ 1931(e)(1) .....	2
§ 2201 .....	2
§ 2202 .....	2

	<b>Page</b>
33 U.S.C. § 402 .....	4
§ 404 .....	4, 39-40, 44
§ 404(b)(1) .....	39
§ 404(j) .....	passim
§ 1251(b) .....	39
§ 1342 .....	4
§ 1344 .....	4
§ 1344(j) .....	4, 5, 27
§ 1344(j)(2)(B) .....	38-39
§ 1344(p) .....	27

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 233.23(b) .....	27
§ 233.50 .....	27
§ 233.50(h)(2) .....	6
§ 233.70 .....	27

**Rules of Court**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A) .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. Rule 54(a) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	8

	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	8, 9
